

Monday, April 24, 2006

Part XXIII

Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia

Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

COURT SERVICES AND OFFENDER SUPERVISION AGENCY FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CSOSA)

COURT SERVICES AND OFFENDER SUPERVISION AGENCY FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

5 CFR Ch. LXX

28 CFR Ch. VIII

Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

AGENCY: Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia.

ACTION: Semiannual regulatory agenda.

SUMMARY: The Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia (CSOSA) is publishing its semiannual regulatory agenda pursuant to Executive Order 12866 (58 FR 51735) and the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. chapter 6). The regulatory agenda lists all agency regulations that are scheduled for development during the next 12 months or that have been issued since the publication of the previous regulatory agenda.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Roy Nanovic, Records Manager, Office of the General Counsel, CSOSA, Room 1264, 633 Indiana Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20004; telephone: (202) 220-5359; email: roy.nanovic@csosa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: No new regulations have been identified for inclusion in this submission to the regulatory agenda.

Mary D. Rodriguez, General Counsel.

Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia—Proposed Rule Stage

Sequence Number	Title	Regulation Identifier Number
2889	Supplemental Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees	

Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia (CSOSA)

Proposed Rule Stage

2889. SUPPLEMENTAL STANDARDS OF ETHICAL CONDUCT FOR EMPLOYEES

Priority: Other Significant Legal Authority: 5 USC app CFR Citation: 5 CFR 8001 Legal Deadline: None

Abstract: The Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia (CSOSA or Agency), with the concurrence of the Office of Government Ethics (OGE), is proposing to issue regulations for employees of CSOSA and for employees of the District of Columbia Pretrial Services Agency (PSA), an

independent entity within CSOSA, that supplement the Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the executive branch issued by OGE. CSOSA's supplemental regulations address requirements for outside employment. These requirements are necessary to address ethical conduct standards pertinent to an agency with a criminal justice mission.

Timetable:

Action	Date	FR Cite
NPRM	05/00/06	
NPRM Comment Period End	07/00/06	
Final Action	11/00/06	
Final Action Effective	12/00/06	

Regulatory Flexibility Analysis Required: No

_

Small Entities Affected: No

Government Levels Affected: None

Agency Contact: Roy Nanovic, Records Manager, Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia, 633 Indiana Avenue NW.,

Washington, DC 20004 Phone: 202 220–5359

Email: roy.nanovic@csosa.gov

RIN: 3225–AA07

[FR Doc. 06–2467 Filed 04–21–06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3129-01-S